- The average monthly trading volume per registered user is assumed to be 188 EUR in the base-case, while doing
the sensitivity analysis up to 30% deviation from the base-case, as shown below,

- Effective trading fee is assumed to be 0.60% (trading fees are charged for both the buyer and the seller on the
Platform), while doing the sensitivity analysis on 30% deviation on the effective trading fee, as shown below.

The aim of the sensitivity analysis it to analyse the change in the long-term profit margin in the case that any of the above
parameters change for a certain percentage. The mid-number in the tables below represent the impact of changing the
scenario compared to the base-case scenario – which is why in the first table, this number is equal to 1.00, while in the
best-case scenario the long-term profit margin would be 78% higher (1.78x higher) and in the worst-case scenario it
would be 57% lower (0.43x of the base-case).

Sensitivity of the long-term net profit margin in the base-case scenario (assumptions on the number of registered users
and average user acquisition cost are taken from above base-case assumptions), where the variables are the trading volume
and effective fee, is shown below:

   Average monthly volume per registered user (in EUR)
   -30% -20% -10% 188 10% 20% 30%

E
ff

. t
ra

di
ng

 fe
e

-30% - 3,71  - 2,78  - 2,05  - 1,47 - 0,99 - 0,60 - 0,26
-20% - 1,84  - 1,14  - 0,60  - 0,16 0,17 0,43 0,65
-10% - 0,72  - 0,16  0,24  0,54 0,79 1,00 1,18

0,60% 0,02  0,43  0,75  1,00 1,21 1,38 1,53
+10% 0,49  0,84  1,11  1,33 1,50 1,65 1,78
+20% 0,84  1,14  1,38  1,57 1,73 1,86 1,97
+30% 1,11  1,38  1,59  1,76 1,90 2,02 2,11

The starting point of the sensitivity analysis is having unchanged base-case assumptions of 0.6% effective trading fee and
average monthly trading volume per registered user of EUR 188, which gives the output of 1, meaning that this is the
starting point for sensitivity analysis and simulation of long-term profit margin of the Issuer in the case the average trading
volume per user and effective trading fee deviate from the base-case assumption (EUR 188 and 0.6% respectively). The
result of 2.11 (at the bottom right of the above table) which compares 30% higher average monthly volume and 30%
higher effective trading fee to the core assumptions means than long-term profit margin of the Issuer is 2.11x (or 111%)
higher.

In the best-case scenario (where the assumptions on the number of registered users and average user acquisition cost
are taken from above best-case assumptions, +33% in number of registered users and -50% in the average UAC,
respectively) the sensitivity analysis on the long-term net margin with average monthly trading volume and effective
trading fees being the variables is presented below:

   Average monthly volume per registered user (in EUR)
   -30% -20% -10% 188 10% 20% 30%

E
ff

. t
ra

di
ng

 fe
e

-30% - 1,17  - 0,56  - 0,08  0,27 0,54 0,77 0,96
-20% 0,05  0,46  0,77  1,02 1,23 1,40 1,54
-10% 0,70  1,02  1,27  1,47 1,64 1,78 1,89

0,60% 1,13  1,40  1,61  1,78 1,91 2,03 2,13
+10% 1,44  1,67  1,85  1,99 2,11 2,21 2,29
+20% 1,67  1,87  2,03  2,15 2,26 2,34 2,42
+30% 1,85  2,03  2,17  2,28 2,37 2,45 2,51

27 Blocktrade S.A., Luxembourg
www.blocktrade.com

In the best-case scenario with assumption for average monthly volume per user and effective trading fee unchanged, the
long-term profit margin would increase by 78% (1.78x higher) from the base-case scenario. Changing these two variables
to +30% of their values increases the long-term profit margin to 2.51x (or 151%, bottom right of the table) higher
compared to the base-case scenario, while lowering the values for these two variables by 30% (top left of the table) would
decrease the long-term profit margin by -1.17x (or -217%) compared to the base case.

Worst-case scenario (assuming pessimistic assumptions for number of registered users in 2025 and the average user
acquisition cost, 25% lower number of users and 50% higher average UAC, respectively) for long-term net profit
margin and its sensitivity on monthly volumes and trading fee is presented below:

   Average monthly volume per registered user (in EUR)
   -30% -20% -10% 188 10% 20% 30%

E
ff

. t
ra

di
ng

 fe
e

-30% - 5,57  - 4,41  - 3,50  - 2,78 - 2,18 - 1,69 - 1,27
-20% - 3,24  - 2,37  - 1,69  - 1,14 - 0,70 - 0,33 - 0,01
-10% - 1,84  - 1,14  - 0,60  - 0,16 0,17 0,43 0,65

0,60% - 0,91  - 0,33  0,11  0,43 0,69 0,90 1,09
+10% - 0,24  0,22  0,56  0,84 1,06 1,25 1,40
+20% 0,22  0,61  0,90  1,14 1,34 1,50 1,64
+30% 0,56  0,90  1,17  1,38 1,55 1,70 1,82

In the worst-case scenario with assumption for average monthly volume per user and effective trading fee unchanged,
the long-term profit margin would decrease by 57% (0.43x) from the base-case scenario. Changing these two variables to
+30% of their values increases the long-term profit margin to 1.82x (or 82%, bottom right of the table) higher compared
to the base-case scenario, while lowering the values for these two variables by 30% (top left of the table) would decrease
the long-term profit margin by -5.57x (or -657%) compared to the base case.

Additional assumption for the negative-case scenario would be a limitation to provide VASP Services across different